AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LITTLESTOWN, ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 460 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF LITTLESTOWN, ARTICLE II, SECTION 460-8, "ONE-WAY HIGHWAYS ESTABLISH"

WHEREAS, the Borough of Littlestown, by the Littlestown Borough Council, previously established one-way highways in the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the Littlestown Borough Council has the desire and authority to create a one-way highway on Ebaugh Alley.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Littlestown Borough Council, Adams County, Pennsylvania, that the Littlestown Borough Code, as amended, is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

Section 1. Text Amendment.

A.

Highway	Direction of Travel	Limits
Ebaugh Alley	South	From Cemetery Street to Boyer Street

B. Any person who shall operate a motor vehicle or tractor upon any highway or portion thereof hereby established as a one-way highway other than in the direction hereby established for traffic thereon shall, upon conviction thereof, be sentenced to pay a fine of not more than \$10 and costs of prosecution and, in default of payment of such fine and costs, to undergo imprisonment for not more than five days.

<u>Section 2</u>. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as same affects this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>. Severability. If any sentence, clause, section, or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Littlestown Borough Council that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal, or invalid sentence, clause, section, or part thereof not been included herein.

<u>Section 4</u>. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon the earliest date provided by law.

DULY ENACTED AND ORDAINED this <u>13th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2024 by the Borough Council of the Littlestown Borough, Adams County, Pennsylvania, in lawful session duly assembled.

ATTEST: Conna

Sandy Conrad Secretary

Littlestown Borough Council

Bv:

Craig F. Rosendale President